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Eliot Bernstein

From: Eliot Bernstein <iviewit@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2013 1:01 PM
To: 'Craig, Janet'; 'Robert Spallina (rspallina@tescherspallina.com)'; 'Ted Bernstein 

(tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com)'
Cc: 'tourcandy@gmail.com'; 'Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP 

(mmulrooney@Venable.com)'; 'Worth, Hunt'; Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq. 
(caroline@cprogers.com); Andrew R. Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA

Subject: RE: EMERGENCY OCTOBER Bernstein Expenses and Reimbursements

Yes I understand what you have said but I do not think you are listening carefully to what I have said, in that much of 
these transactions can be construed as part of a larger fraud and where Spallina is involved in documents in the estate 
that are admitted fraudulent and alleged forged, well, anything he was directing you to do and all documents tendered 
by him to you, are suspect at this time.  Further, that both you and I were led to believe that Spallina would be replacing 
and replenishing the SCHOOL trusts that were used at his direction to pay living expenses and now that he is not living 
up to that unless I participate in fraudulent transactions in the estate, well you best work out with him these problems.  
There are also problems with his statements to the court regarding the transfer of the Legacy account and more to 
Oppenheimer that may indicate further fraud.  Also, it was discovered at the hearing that Ted was not the trustee to the 
estate of Shirley as he claimed, as none had been elected since SIMON died as the PR and Trustee and no one informed 
the court of his death and filed documents as if he were alive so no successors were ever granted Letters and therefore 
any transfer of fiduciary to Ted or Spallina with this knowledge seems a breach of fiduciary duties and trust.  I also 
recommended to you that you seek a court order for what you were doing with Spallina and Ted in attempting to close 
the accounts and transfer fiduciary titles and management titles and more and I have not signed any release papers until 
these matters can be rectified.  Have you informed your legal department of the massive fiduciary liabilities that may 
result from these actions and do you have a contact for me to notify them as I do not think the legal department for 
Oppenheimer is copied on this email?   
 
Again, as I do not have control over any of these accounts or trusts or Bernstein Family Realty LLC  that you were in 
charge of as alleged trustee for my children, well, all I can say is that between the parties handling these trusts and 
matters as trustees or any other fiduciary role presumed, I would suggest you figure out together how to now protect 
the minor beneficiaries you have exposed to massive immediate life threatening risks and foreclosure (from 
incompetence and false statements to a note holder) in order to fulfill your fiduciary obligations legally and protect the 
beneficiaries you have exposed. 
 
Please let me know as soon as possible regarding the requested information herein.  Eliot 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Craig, Janet [mailto:Janet.Craig@opco.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2013 11:15 AM 
To: 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein (iviewit@gmail.com)'; 'Robert Spallina (rspallina@tescherspallina.com)'; 'Ted Bernstein 
(tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com)' 
Cc: 'tourcandy@gmail.com'; 'Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com)'; Worth, 
Hunt 
Subject: FW: EMERGENCY OCTOBER Bernstein Expenses and Reimbursements 
 
Eliot, 
 
As I have told both you and Candice previously, there are no funds available in the boys' Trusts to pay any expenses.  The 
only assets that remain in the Trust are the shares of Bernstein Family Realty LLC and LIC Holdings, neither of which are 
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liquid assets.  I have been informed that no further funds will be coming to these Trusts and new Trusts will be set up for 
the boys once the Estate administration of your parents is allowed to proceed. 
 
Please make other arrangements for the payment of these invoices. 
 
Janet Craig, CTFA 
Senior Vice President & Compliance Officer Oppenheimer Trust Company 
18 Columbia Turnpike 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
Tel: 973‐245‐4635 
Fax: 973‐245‐4699 
Email: Janet.Craig@opco.com 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Eliot Bernstein [mailto:iviewit@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 04, 2013 4:46 PM 
To: Craig, Janet; Worth, Hunt 
Cc: tourcandy@gmail.com; Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq.; Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP; Andrew R. 
Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA 
Subject: EMERGENCY OCTOBER Bernstein Expenses and Reimbursements 
 
Hi Janet and Hunt ~ I have attached in the pdf file the list of all the monthly bills and expenses for the children and 
invoices and receipts for each to be paid by the trustee of the three children's trust and Manager of Bernstein Family 
Realty LLC, which I believe is still you, I have received no paperwork to show any changes.  The total amount we paid 
was $5,966.20 for reimbursement and there is now $27,000.39 outstanding bills that must be paid immediately in 
certain cases some are due within 72 hours (see report attached notes section on first page).  As we are unclear of who 
is now in charge of the trusts and the LLC and how the changed occurred or why, please make sure that these get paid 
by whomever you designated and however you designated them, as far as I am concerned Oppenheimer still appear as 
the trustee and manager.  I have sent you transcripts of a probate court hearing whereby SPALLINA and TED where told 
by the Judge that he should read them their Miranda Rights, based on the admitted and acknowledged crime of 
fraudulently notarized and forged documents in the estate, a fraud on the Court whereby my father Simon, who was 
deceased, notarized documents and closed an estate months after he passed.  In light of this and the fact that you sent 
me unsigned trust agreements repeatedly and court orders on certain of the accounts authorizing Oppenheimer that are 
improperly notarized, well it is all starting to look a bit suspicious of what is going on.  Further, we were contacted by 
Walt Sahm who has been owed interest on the home owned by Bernstein Family Realty LLC that you allegedly are 
Manager for and that has not been paid for months while you were in charge (similar to months that you let the home 
go without homeowners insurance, especially in light of Mr. Sahm's loan with Bernstein Family Realty LLC, forcing this 
man to get counsel and begin to foreclose on the home for interest unpaid and no one at Bernstein Family Realty LLC 
responding to his repeated oral and written demand for payment on his loan.  As you can see from his letters attached 
from Mr. Sahm in the bill section of the attached PDF file he has been trying to get paid by SPALLINA and TED who claim 
instead to be Bernstein Family Realty LLC trustees for now several months to him, which contradicts your claim and it 
appears bizarre that you as trustee are not in possession and knowledge of this impending foreclosure and loan on the 
LLC you manage for the 3 minor children, all this appears furthered by your mismanagement as trustees.  The other 
issues about using these school trust funds to pay living expenses until Spallina was to replenish and replace any funds 
and then your abandoning them when Spallina refused to repay the trusts seems also careless mismanagement but may 
also be construed as Willful, Wanton, Reckless, and Grossly Negligent behavior in disregard of law by alleged fiduciaries 
of the trusts, managers of the LLC and trust and LLC counsel.  I am presuming that since you are taking orders from 
Spallina for unknown reasons in using the children's school trust funds that Tescher and Spallina P.A. authorized that you 
are also using them as your counsel in these matters, as they have authorized and directed you according to your letters 
on how to spend and manage the funds, etc.  Since these bills are now coming past due from this month and last month 
and the refusal to replenish and replace them is causing a CRISIS, if these problems are not rectified instantly by the 
trustees of the trusts and managers of Bernstein Family Realty LLC, which until an unknown time was Oppenheimer we 
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will have to notify the Courts and criminal authorities of your further involvement in attempting to bleed these funds 
and leave three minor children without SCHOOL, LIVING EXPENSES and MORE based on your actions and in conjunction 
with Spallina and Ted Bernstein that are suspect and perhaps criminal. 
Please let me know instantly what your intent is.  
 
Thanks, Eliot  
 
Eliot I. Bernstein 
Inventor 
Iviewit Holdings, Inc. ‐ DL 
2753 N.W. 34th St. 
Boca Raton, Florida  33434‐3459 
(561) 245.8588 (o) 
(561) 886.7628 (c) 
(561) 245‐8644 (f) 
iviewit@iviewit.tv 
http://www.iviewit.tv  
 
NOTICE:  Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this email without warning, 
warrant, or notice.  They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary 
Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such 
unlawful acts. 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  
This message and any attachments are covered by the Electronic 
Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. SS 2510‐2521.    
This e‐mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential 
and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and destroy all copies of the original message or call (561) 
245‐8588. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please so 
advise the sender immediately.  
*The Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 119 Sections 2510‐2521 et seq., governs distribution of this 
"Message," including attachments. The originator intended this Message for the specified recipients only; it may contain 
the originator's confidential and proprietary information. The originator hereby notifies unintended recipients that they 
have received this Message in error, and strictly proscribes their Message review, dissemination, copying, and content‐
based actions. Recipients‐in‐error shall notify the originator immediately by e‐mail, and delete the original message. 
Authorized carriers of this message shall expeditiously deliver this Message to intended recipients.  See: Quon v. Arch.  
*Wireless Copyright Notice*.  Federal and State laws govern copyrights to this Message.  You must have the originator's 
full written consent to alter, copy, or use this Message.  Originator acknowledges others' copyrighted content in this 
Message.  Otherwise, Copyright C 2011 by originator Eliot Ivan Bernstein, iviewit@iviewit.tv and www.iviewit.tv.  All 
Rights Reserved. 
 
 
 
This communication and any attached files may contain information that is confidential or privileged. If this 
communication has been received in error, please delete or destroy it immediately.  Please go to 
http://www.opco.com/EmailDisclosures for important information and further disclosures pertaining to this 
transmission. 



Sept 01‐Sept 30

Expense Vendor Actual Billed Amount Paid Notes

Trust Pays Direct

Pool Aquatic Isles $160.00 PAST DUE 80

Electric FPL $528.86

Water City of Boca $229.50

Landscape CM Landscaping $80.00

School Boys Expenses 

Josh St. Andrews $2,337.25

School Boys Expenses 

Jacob St. Andrews $2,377.00

School Boys Expenses 

Danny St. Andrews $1,793.95

Swordfish Lax $1,100.00

Josh Jake Israel 

Lacrosse $8,000.00 Deposits Due / 4k Jake 4k Josh

Josh Jake Israel 

Lacrosse Expenses $1,000.00 Travel monies

Cell Phone Verizon $463.66

Cable+Phone Comcast $317.01 62.00 PAST DUE

Homeowners Ins Massey WHEN IS THIS DUE?

Providence Health 

Services  $35.00 Jake

Property Taxes HAVE THESE BEEN PAID?
Taxes HAVE THESE BEEN PAID?

Blue Cross Health 

Insurance $3,878.16

OVERDUE DID TRUST NOT PAY LAST 

MONTH?????? 1939.08



Walter Sahm $3,800.00

Interest on Bernstein Family Realty 

Home owed since June 03, 2013 and 

NOT PAID OR RESPONDED TO LOAN 

HOLDER!!!!! MAY CAUSE 

FORECLOSURE IF NOT INSTANTLY 

RECTIFIED BY MANAGER OF LLC

National Invitational 

175 $900.00

MUST BE PAID IN 72 HOURS TO 

HOLD SPOT SEE EMAIL Josh college 

recruiting

Eliot Candice Paid

Auto Insurance State Farm $159.73 $159.73

Home Supplies $1,087.47 $1,087.47

Gas Food Lodging $3,372.84 $3,372.84

Home Services

Gizella 

Housekeeping $80.00 $80.00

School Supplies $197.39 $197.39 School Clothes Supplies new year

Sport Supplies $140.02 $140.02

Sports Supplies $0.00

SuperCuts $18.00 $18.00

Postage $71.15 $71.15

Volvo Maintenance $33.45 $33.45

Kids Cash/Ent 

Expenses $197.64 $197.64

Legal Expenses $608.51 $608.51

Total Expenses $32,966.59 $5,966.20

Trust Payments



Reimbursements $5,966.20

Balance Bills To Be Paid By Trustee $27,000.39
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Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: National Invitational 175 <no-reply@www.natinvite175.com>
Date: October 4, 2013, 11:47:09 AM EDT 
To: tourcandy@gmail.com
Subject: Congratulations! You Are Invited!
Reply-To: no-reply@www.natinvite175.com

Eva Shafer (National Invitational 175) sent you a message.  

CONGRATULATIONS 

We are very pleased to tell you that you have been selected and are being invited to the 
National Invitational 175 Summer Showcase on July 28 -30th, 2014 being held in 
upstate NY at the college campus of RPI in Troy, NY.  The overall demand for the 
summer 2014 showcase has been tremendous and we have been very pleased with the 
interest shown for this lacrosse recruiting showcase. 

We believe that the opportunity to showcase your skills in front of many of the top 
college lacrosse coaches in the country will be a great experience for each player 
attending and we are excited to be able to offer you this opportunity. This past 
summer, we had a great coaches' turnout. While we cannot guarantee who will be there 
this upcoming summer, you can certainly review which coaches attended last summer, 
listed on our website. Internally, we believe that 2014 will offer an even greater 
turnout, now that we have established over the past 2 years that we have many of the 
strongest student athletes in the country seeking to attend this showcase. 

Below is a link that will allow you to register and pay to confirm your spot at the 
showcase. This invitation, however, is NOT open for an infinite or long period of time. 
As mentioned on our website, you will have 72 hours to go to the website and sign up. 
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Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Info @natinvite175" <info@natinvite175.com>
Date: October 4, 2013, 2:10:13 PM EDT 
To: Candice Bernstein <tourcandy@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Josh Bernstein

Greetings, as stated in the email, there is a 72 hour window to register and pay. 

On Fri, Oct 4, 2013 at 2:07 PM, Candice Bernstein <tourcandy@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hi! Thank you so much for the opportunity! I am eager to reserve this spot for Josh Bernstein, 
however wanted to be clear when the latest deadline to submit payment is? Is it possible to get at 
least a week to pay or can you call me? 

Thanks! Candice Bernstein 561-886-7627

Sent from my iPhone 
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After that period, you may forfeit your spot. We sincerely want everyone invited to 
attend but we cannot hold open a spot, if you are not accepting, within this timeframe. 
As you can imagine, there are a great many players who genuinely want to attend and 
are highly skilled, but the decision process resulted in you being selected. It is our hope 
that you register and sign up in the allotted time period. 

Players attending will receive “stuff."  We would encourage you to go to that section 
on the website titled, "What Will Attending Players Receive?” to see what players will 
receive. 

Once again CONGRATULATIONS ON BEING INVITED AND WE LOOK 
FORWARD TO SEEING YOU THIS SUMMER. 

NATIONAL INVITATIONAL 175 

Link to register: https://natinvite175.sportngin.com/register/form/540235830

Password: summerlax 

Please click on the link above and on the Welcome page, please scroll all the way 
to the bottom and make sure to log into your NGIN account first.  Once you are 
logged in, there will be a continue button at the bottom of the page.  Complete the 
next registration steps and put in the above password when prompted.

   

Please be sure to read the website thoroughly and if you have any questions, email us 
at info@natinvite175.com.

You are receiving this email because you are a registered member of the National Invitational 175 website.  
 
You can access this message online at http://www.natinvite175.com/message/show/246128 
To control which emails you receive from National Invitational 175, go to: 
http://www.natinvite175.com/account 
 
This email has been sent on behalf of National Invitational 175 by Sport Ngin. 
 
Our mailing address is: 
Sport Ngin 
1400 Van Buren St Ne Ste 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55413 
 
Copyright (C) 2013 Sport Ngin. All rights reserved.  
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Eliot Bernstein

From: Craig, Janet <Janet.Craig@opco.com>
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2013 3:22 PM
To: 'Candice Bernstein (tourcandy@gmail.com)'; 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein (iviewit@gmail.com)'
Cc: 'Robert Spallina (rspallina@tescherspallina.com)'; 'Ted Bernstein 

(tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com)'; Worth, Hunt
Subject: FW: Bernstein bills
Attachments: 20130927 Bills for Oppenheimer.pdf

Candice, 
 
As you are aware, we have sent you all the funds available in the boys’ accounts.  There is a small reserve in the 
Bernstein Family Realty account to cover accounting and legal fees. 
 
You will have to get funds for the payment of these bills from another source. 
 
Janet Craig, CTFA 
Senior Vice President & Compliance Officer 
Oppenheimer Trust Company 
18 Columbia Turnpike 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
Tel: 973-245-4635 
Fax: 973-245-4699 
Email: Janet.Craig@opco.com 
 

From: Candice Bernstein [mailto:tourcandy@gmail.com]  
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2013 3:12 PM 
To: Craig, Janet 
Subject: Bernstein bills 
 
Hi Janet- I hope this note finds you well. Please find the attached invoices. I am not sure what is paid and 
not paid, but these need to be paid.  Thanks! Candice 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE:  Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this email without warning, 
warrant, or notice.  They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary 
Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such 
unlawful acts. 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  
This message and any attachments are covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. SS 2510‐2521.   
This e‐mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential 
and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and destroy all copies of the original message or call (561) 
245‐8588. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please so 
advise the sender immediately.  
*The Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 119 Sections 2510‐2521 et seq., governs distribution of this 
“Message,” including attachments. The originator intended this Message for the specified recipients only; it may contain 
the originator’s confidential and proprietary information. The originator hereby notifies unintended recipients that they 
have received this Message in error, and strictly proscribes their Message review, dissemination, copying, and content‐
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based actions. Recipients‐in‐error shall notify the originator immediately by e‐mail, and delete the original message. 
Authorized carriers of this message shall expeditiously deliver this Message to intended recipients.  See: Quon v. Arch.  
*Wireless Copyright Notice*.  Federal and State laws govern copyrights to this Message.  You must have the originator’s 
full written consent to alter, copy, or use this Message.  Originator acknowledges others’ copyrighted content in this 
Message.  Otherwise, Copyright © 2011 by originator Eliot Ivan Bernstein, iviewit@iviewit.tv and www.iviewit.tv.  All 
Rights Reserved. 
 
 
This communication and any attached files may contain information that is confidential or privileged. If this communication has been 
received in error, please delete or destroy it immediately. Please go to www.opco.com/EmailDisclosures  
















